



1-4-2011

## Pruitt v. Sebelius - U.S. Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss

United States Department of Health and Human Services

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

---

### Automated Citation

United States Department of Health and Human Services, "Pruitt v. Sebelius - U.S. Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss" (2011).  
*Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 332.  
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/332>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction.....1

Argument .....1

I. Oklahoma Cannot Sue the Federal Government to Exempt Its  
Citizens from Federal Law.....1

II. The Mere Existence of a State Law Does Not Vest a State with Standing  
to Challenge Federal Law .....2

III. Oklahoma Has Alleged No Cognizable Injury to Its Own Interests as a State.....6

Conclusion .....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 9

*Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)..... 1

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 10

*Georgia v. Stanton*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 4

*Illinois Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson*,  
122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 8

*Maine v. Taylor*,  
477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 7

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 2

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 2, 3, 10

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 9

*New Jersey v. Sargent*,  
269 U.S. 328 (1926)..... 3, 4, 5

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 7

*Oregon v. Mitchell*,  
400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 7

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 10

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 1



**Cases (cont'd):**

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)..... 10

*Texas v. ICC*,  
258 U.S. 158 (1922)..... 3, 4

*United States v. West Virginia*,  
295 U.S. 463 (1935)..... 3, 5, 6

*Virginia v. Sebelius*,  
702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010),  
appeals pending, Nos. 11-1057, 11-1058 (4th Cir.) ..... 2

*Wyoming v. Lujan*,  
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 2

*Wyoming v. United States*,  
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 7, 8

**Constitution and Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... *passim*

Okla. Const. art. II, § 2..... 6

Okla. Const. art. II, § 7..... 6

Okla. Const. art. II, § 37(B)(1)..... 2, 8

**Miscellaneous:**

Ann Woolhandler & Michael G. Collins, *State Standing*,  
81 Va. L. Rev. 387 (1995) ..... 3

Original Bill in Equity, *Texas v. ICC*, No. 24 Original (U.S. filed June 6, 1921)..... 4

Original Bill in Equity, *New Jersey v. Sargent*, No. 20 Original (U.S. filed Nov. 21, 1923)..... 4

Plaintiff’s Brief in Reply, *United States v. West Virginia*, No. 17 Original  
(U.S. filed Apr. 27, 1935) ..... 5
